subject, however, to all other provisions relating to the distribution of the appropriation herein made.

Provided, that no one association or society will receive an amount greater than the annual premiums paid to exhibitors by them and shall not in any case exceed the sum of \$200.00 to any one county. Provided, further, that any society or association to be entitled to their distributive share of this appropriation shall file annually with the State Auditor, on or before the first day of April of each year, a sworn statement signed by the president or secretary of such association or society, showing the amount of cash premiums paid during the year to exhibitors, and the amount to be distributed to such society or association from said fund shall be based and determined upon the amount of cash premiums paid out as hereinbefore provided. Provided, further, that except as herein provided, that where there is more than one association in a county the amount allotted to such county, not exceeding \$200.00 aforesaid, shall be distributed to the societies in equal amounts.

Provided, that out of the amounts appropriated by Item 8 hereof \$1,000 shall be expended yearly to aid in the payment of premiums for dressed turkeys in connection with special turkey shows. No association or society shall receive an amount greater than the annual premiums paid to exhibitors by them; provided, further, that the amount so appropriated by Item 8 for payment of premiums at such special dressed turkey educational exhibits shall be expended under the supervision and control of the Minnesota Poultry Improvement Board.

Approved January 24, 1936.

CHAPTER 84-S. F. No. 200.

An act to legalize and validate proceedings for the reorganization under Section 54, Chapter 300 of the session laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1933 of Minnesota corporations ordered dissolved prior to the 18th day of April, 1933, by any district court in the state of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain proceedings validated.—That the creditors, stockholders, or both, of any Minnesota corporation

organized and existing in this state prior to the passage of Chapter 300 of the session laws of Minnesota for the year 1933 which corporations were ordered dissolved by any district court of this state prior to the passage of said Chapter 300 of the Session Laws of 1933 and which were in the hands of a receiver, at the time of the passage thereof are hereby authorized to reorganize under and pursuant to Section 54 of said Chapter 300.

- Same.—That any such corporations whose creditors, stockholders, or both, have heretofore voted for a reorganization thereof under any plan submitted to and approved by the district court having jurisdiction over the liquidation, and received a certificate from the Secretary of State recognizing such reorganization, are hereby in all things legalized and validated and all titles to the properties and assets of such corporations real and personal conveyed and transferred by such orders of reorganization of such corporations shall be deemed legal and duly vested in such reorganized corporations as against any claim of invalidity based upon any irregularity in the voting for such reorganization, the failure to conduct such voting by classes of the creditors, stockholders, or both, of such corporations or upon the claim that certain of such creditors, stockholders, or both, may be entitled to preference by reason of stockholders' double liability accruing under former laws of the State of Minnesota.
- Sec. 3. No action may be maintained.—Any corporations which have complied with the foregoing shall be deemed to have met the requirements of Section 54, Chapter 300 of the Session Laws of Minnesota for the year 1933, and no action shall be maintained against any such corporations upon the claim of a failure to comply therewith unless such action be brought within 30 days after the time for appeal from the order of reorganization has expired.
- Sec. 4. Provisions severable.—The provisions of this act shall be construed to be severable and the invalidity of any part hereof shall not affect the validity of the remainder hereof.
- Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 24, 1936.